

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**Case No. SC13-838**  
DCA Case No. 1D12-2421  
L.T. Case No. 2009-CA-4319

---

LEON COUNTY, *et al.*

Petitioners,

v.

EXPEDIA, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

---

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE  
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, FIRST DISTRICT

---

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON JURISDICTION**

---

Roberto Martínez, Esquire  
Florida Bar No. 305596  
Maureen E. Lefebvre, Esquire  
Florida Bar No. 475874  
Stephanie A. Casey, Esquire  
Florida Bar No. 97483  
COLSON HICKS EIDSON  
255 Alhambra Circle, Penthouse  
Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Robert L. Nabors, Esquire  
Florida Bar No. 97421  
Harry F. Chiles, Esquire  
Florida Bar No. 306940  
NABORS GIBLIN & NICKERSON, P.A.  
1500 Mahan Drive, Suite 200  
Tallahassee, Florida 32308

Edward A. Dion, Esquire  
Florida Bar No. 267732  
NABORS GIBLIN & NICKERSON, P.A.  
208 S.E. Sixth Street  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Decision of the First District Court of Appeal Expressly and Directly Conflicts with this Court’s Decision in <u>Miami Dolphins</u> .....	4
II. This Court Should Exercise Jurisdiction to Review Decision of the First District Court of Appeal because it has Statewide Impact .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	12
APPENDIX.....	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Alachua County v. Expedia, Inc.</u> , No. 1D12-2421, slip op. (1st DCA Feb. 28, 2013).....	6, 9, 10
<u>Broward Cnty. v. Fairfield Resorts, Inc.</u> , 946 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	8
<u>Fla. Dept. of Revenue v. Fla. Mun. Power Agency</u> , 789 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 2001) .....	8
<u>Fla. Hi-Lift v. Fla. Dept. of Revenue</u> , 571 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) .....	8
<u>Leon Cnty. Educ. Facilities Auth. v. Hartsfield</u> , 698 So. 2d 526, 529 (Fla. 1997) .....	9
<u>Miami Dolphins, Ltd. v. Metro. Dade Cnty.</u> , 394 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 1981) .....	<i>in passim</i>
<u>Reinish v. Clark</u> , 765 So. 2d 197, 208 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) .....	9
<u>TEDC/Shell City, Inc. v. Robbins</u> , 690 So. 2d 1323, 1325 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	9
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITY</u>	
FL CONST. art. V, § 3(b)(3).....	4
Fla. Stat. § 125.0104 .....	<i>in passim</i>
Fla. Stat. ch. 212.....	6, 8, 9
Fla. Stat. § 212.03 .....	4, 6, 7, 8

Fla. R. App. P. 9.120 .....	3
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030 .....	3
